
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001838-2021 

Contract

Project Selborne - Provision of a Training Service to the
Royal Navy and Royal Marines

Project Selborne - To Provide a Training Service for Royal Navy and Royal Marines

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-001838
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028e84  
Published 29 January 2021, 12:32pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Project Selborne - To Provide a Training Service for Royal Navy and Royal Marines

Project Selborne, HMS Nelson, Orion Block, Room 24,, Queen Street

Portsmouth, Hampshire

PO1 3HH

Contact

Gavin Marshall

Email(s)

NAVYTRGHQ-SELBORNEMailbox@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2392725903

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001838-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001838-2021
mailto:NAVYTRGHQ-SELBORNEMailbox@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

General address of the contracting authority/entity

https://mod.gov.uk

I.2) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local
subdivisions

I.3) Main activity

Defence

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: 

No

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

Project Selborne - Provision of a Training Service to the Royal Navy and Royal Marines

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Services

Service category No 20: Training and simulation services in the fields of defence and
security

Main site or location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Portsmouth

NUTS code

https://mod.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

Education and training services. Training simulators. Training services. Training
programme services. Vocational training services. Technical training services.
Management training services. Personal development training services. Training services
in defence and security materials. Training and simulation in security equipment. Training
and simulation in military electronic systems. Construction management services.
Relocation services. Building and facilities management services. Project Selborne’s will
contract for the delivery of Naval Service Training, some of which is already outsourced,
across UK establishments, modernising the approach to training design, delivery and
encouraging innovative solutions. This aligns with the Maritime Training Strategy (MTS) to
provide relevant, innovative and modern training, underpinned by collaborative working
which delivers the human component of Maritime Force Elements at Readiness to enable
Operational success. Collaborative working between the Contractor and the Authority is
an essential enabler to achieve the intended outcomes. Selborne’s focus is to prioritise
quality and improvement of RN individual training outcomes through modernisation. In
addition to the provision of training, the Contractor will be responsible for: (i) designing,
procuring and managing the supply of, and the maintenance and repair of all associated
training equipment; (ii) delivering/managing and procuring the interior design and fit out of
a new Authority premises which has been built to house the provision of training services
and, upon completion, delivering/managing the relocation of training activities from an
existing site to the new premises.

The Training Service to be delivered by the Contractor under this Contract represents the
convergence of multiple legacy contracts, primarily FOAP(T), into a single arrangement
for the integrated delivery of an end-to-end service for the training of Naval Service
Personnel. These legacy contracts and activities vary and will be incrementally included
into Selborne over the Contract Term. The Authority may incorporate all or part of the
legacy contracts and/or in-house service provision.

The Authority intends to bring the legacy contracts and in-house service provision
together into a single Contract to enable the Authority to transfer the management of such
training services to a single Contractor and for the Contractor to improve Value for Money
for the Authority, by exploiting commonality, coherence and synergies between training
services to improve the quality and efficiency of service provision, and by giving the
Contractor more scope to identify and implement opportunities for improvements and
modernisation across wider Maritime Training.

The Contractor will also manage military assets, equipment, documentation, that will be
supplied as Government Furnished Assets (GFA) and manage a cadre of Naval Service
instructors as Government Furnished Resource (GFR).



Page 4 to 7

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

80000000 - Education and training services

Additional CPV code(s)

34152000 - Training simulators

80500000 - Training services

80521000 - Training programme services

80530000 - Vocational training services

80531200 - Technical training services

80532000 - Management training services

80570000 - Personal development training services

80600000 - Training services in defence and security materials

80610000 - Training and simulation in security equipment

80660000 - Training and simulation in military electronic systems

71540000 - Construction management services

98392000 - Relocation services

79993000 - Building and facilities management services

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £1,300,900,000

Excluding VAT



Page 5 to 7

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Competitive Dialogue

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority

FLEET/00603

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract

Prior information notice

Notice number: 2017/S 189-388097 of 29 September 2017

Contract notice

Notice number: 2018/S 229-524937 of 28 November 2018

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

FLEET/00603

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 January 2021

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

2

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:388097-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML
https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:524937-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of offers received by electronic means

2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Capita Business Services Ltd

The Copyright Building, 30 Berners Street, Fitzrovia

London

W1T 3LR

Email(s)

Danielle.cutts@capita.com

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,300,900,000

Excluding VAT

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 12

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: No

mailto:Danielle.cutts@capita.com


Page 7 to 7

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds:
No

VI.2) Additional information

 GO Reference: GO-2021129-DCB-17712175

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures

.

Not Applicable

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)
	I.2) Type of the contracting authority
	I.3) Main activity
	I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	IV.2) Award criteria
	IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

	IV.3) Administrative information
	IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
	IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract


	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section VI: Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about European Union funds
	VI.2) Additional information
	VI.3) Procedures for appeal
	VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures



		2025-08-13T03:59:48+0100
	TCPDF




